

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29424/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 27/08/2008 in WA No. 1720/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/07/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Dinesh Mathur, Adv.

Mr.Nishant Menon, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Feeling aggrieved by the High Court's refusal to quash the
sale proclamation issued by Tahsildar, Taluk Office,
Muvattupuzha, District Ernakulam under the Kerala Revenue
Recovery Act read with the Kerala State General Sales Tax Act,
the petitioner has filed this petition under Article 136 of the
Constitution.

At the hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner fairly
stated that the issue raised in the special leave petition is
squarely covered by the judgment of this Court in Central Bank
of India vs. State of Kerala (2009) 4 SCC 94.

In view of the above, the special leave petition is
dismissed.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master